
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:  01270 686460 
E-Mail: cherry foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 
 

                                              
 

Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 20th July, 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles  (Pages 1 - 50) 
 
 To consider the revised Statement and make any appropriate changes prior to consultation. 

 
5. Electric Pool Cars - Grant Opportunity  (Pages 51 - 68) 
 
 To consider the current options. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



6. Anti Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014  (Pages 69 - 88) 
 
 To consider the procedures for the use of these powers and the setting of Fixed Penalty 

Notices. 

 
 
7. Public Space Protection Orders  (Pages 89 - 94) 
 
 To consider the processes necessary and that a public consultation exercise be carried out. 

 
 
8. Preventing Violent Extremism  (Pages 95 - 98) 
 
 To consider the proposals set out. 

 
 
9. Dealing with Psychoactive Substances/Legal Highs  (Pages 99 - 112) 
 
 To consider the approach now set out. 

 
 
10. Raising Awareness of Sky Lanterns  (Pages 113 - 116) 
 
 To consider the dangers of sky lanterns. 

 
 
11. Community Hubs Update  (Pages 117 - 126) 
 
 To consider the suggested approach and initial priority areas. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
20 July 2015 

Report of: Miss Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Subject/Title: Revised Statement of Gambling Principles 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert  
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires Local Authorities to prepare and publish a 

statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their 
functions under the Act during the three year period to which the statement 
applies. 

 
1.2 The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles and 

publish the revised version by no later than 31st January 2016. In preparing a 
revised statement the Council must undertake a consultation exercise with 
stakeholders. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet considers the content of the revised statement (appendix 1) 

and make any appropriate changes prior to formal consultation.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005 forms part of the 

Council’s Policy Framework. Therefore, in accordance with the Budget and 
Policy Framework Procedure Rules, the responsibility for drawing up the initial 
proposals rests with the Executive. For this reason, the Licensing Committee is 
requested to recommend the draft statement to the relevant Cabinet Member so 
that the required statutory consultation process may commence. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4
[...]
n 2014 for the provision of electric 
vehicle charging infrastructure both on our own estate and in the Borough. 
The project was completed on time and within budget, and there are now 
five Fast charging units situated at Macclesfield Town Hall, Westfields, 
Delamere House and the Library Car Park, Crewe1 

1.2. The project fits the Council’s three year plan through Outcome 4 – 
Cheshire East is a Green and Sustainable Place, and Outcome 5 – People 
Live Well and for Longer.  As Electric vehicles are zero emission (at the 
tailpipe) they have the potential to reduce carbon emissions, and improve 
local air quality in our towns which is in accordance with the Council’s Air 
Quality Strategy and Air Quality Action Plan.   

1.3. The project fits our Residents First values demonstrating that the Council is 
leading by example, encouraging business travel using ultra-low emission 
vehicle technology..  

 
2. Recommendation 

 

2.1. Cabinet is requested to approve the application for grant funding of four  
electric pool vehicles either in addition to, or as a replacement for the 
existing pool cars.  

2.2. Cabinet is requested to endorse the development of a policy outlining the 
appropriate use of electric and conventional pool vehicles, and promoting 
the culture of using pool vehicles where available and suitable over and 
above the private car. 

 

3. Other Options Considered 

                                            
1
 The units at the library car park are also available for resident’s use. 

Page 51 Agenda Item 5



2 
  

 

3.1. The three main options considered are as follows: 

3.1.1. Do nothing. 

3.1.2. Replace pool fleet with new EV 

3.1.3. Supplement existing pool fleet with EV 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

4.1. The Council currently operates four pool vehicles for general staff usage.  
The vehicles are generally under used.  There are benefits to the Council 
when using pool vehicles as the mileage rate paid is (on average) 30% 
cheape
[...]
ea. Following consultation, if the criteria has been met 
and evidenced, a full review and paper will be submitted for Portfolio 
Holder decision, to authorise a PSPO.  
 

b) approve that a formal public consultation exercise be undertaken 
regarding the PSPO at Poynton Sports Club (at a set date following 
approval), over a minimum of 4 weeks which is necessary to inform any 
future decision by the Portfolio Holder. 
 

3. Other Options Considered 
 

Page 89 Agenda Item 7



2 
  

3.1. Each case needs to consider a range of other options. A table of interventions is 
produced before approving anyformal consultation.  

4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

4.1. In order for the Portfolio Holder to consider declaring a PSPO, a Statutory 
Consultation must be undertaken. 

4.2. The Portfolio Holder has  authority to sanction such consultation or delegate to 
the Head of Communities.  

5. Background 
 

5.1. In those last three years, our preventative approach to ASB has led to a 
reduction in the number of incidents of ASB in Cheshire East recorded by 
Police, which was 14239 (2012/13), 13490 (2013/14) and 12288 (2014/15). 
This equates to a 14% reduction over three years.  

5.2. As an Enforcing Council, we are determined to reduce this figure further, and 
use the new tools and powers within the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 to develop our joint work,  

5.3. One of the key powers of interest to the Council and our community is the 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO). The PSPO’s are designed to stop 
individuals or groups committing anti-social behaviour in a public place.  

5.4. Statutory Guidance for professionals responsible for implementing PSPO’s and 
the other powers set out wihtin the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime Policing Act 
2014 was issued in July 2014. The guidance provides a working interpretation 
of the Act and the tools and powers.  

5.5. In respect of PSPO’s, the guidance sets out that suitable and sufficient 
evidence must
[...]
Contact details for this report are as follows:- 
 

Name: Steph Cordon  
Designation: Head of Communities  
Tel. No.: 868401 
Email:steph.cordon@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 8 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
20 July 2015 
 

  

Report of: Steph Cordon Head of 
 

Communities  
 

Subject/Title: 
 

Preventing Violent Extremism  

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Les Gilbert   

 
1. Report Summary 

 

1.1 The Counter Terrorism and Security Act became law on 16 February 

2015.  The Act places a statutory duty on Councils to have “due regard to 

the need to prevent people being drawn into terrorism”.  This is known as 

the Prevent Duty.  The Act allows the Secretary of State to issue 

directions to Councils if they are not satisfied that they are complying with 

the Prevent Duty.   

 

1.2 Councils are also required to establish Panels to identify and support 

those felt to be vulnerable to being drawn into terrorist activity.  This is 

called Channel and the guidance for this came into effect on 1 July 2015.   

 

1.3 As a Council, the lead for Prevent already rests with the Community 

Safety Partnership.  This is chaired by the Head of Communities.  They 

meet on a quarterly basis and have Prevent as a standing agenda item. 

The Chairs of the Community Safety Partnership, Adults Safeguarding 

Board and Children’s Safeguarding Board have also agreed that 

preventing terrorism and extremism is something that involves all three 

Boards.  Specific safeguarding policies have been drawn up to address 

this issue.   

 

1.4 The three key strands of the Prevent Strategy which we are working to 

are:   

i. Challenging the ideology that supports terrorism and those who 

promote it 

ii. Protecting vulnerable individuals; to prevent people from being 

drawn into terrorism and ensure that they are given appropriate 

advice and support, and 

iii. Supporting sectors and institutions where there are risks of 

radicalisation 

Page 95 Agenda Item 8



Version 8 

 

1.5 The Channel Panel will be chaired by the Head of Children’s 

Safeguarding and will assess the extent to which identified people are 

vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism.  The Panel will establish a plan 

of support to reduce that person’s vulnerability.  If necessary, the Panel 

can consider referring a person to a health or social care provider even if 

it does not think that a plan of support is necessary.   

 

1.6 It is proposed that the Channel Panel will immediately follow on from the 

Child Sexual Exploitation Operations Group due to the possible links 

between the issues.  Additional organisations will be invited based on the 

needs of the individuals.  This will be kept under review and the first 

Channel Panel is scheduled for 20 July 2015.   

 

1.7 The Council will need to ensure that we do not allow any of our Council 

owned buildings to be used to promote extremist views.  We have already 

provided filters on our computers available in our libraries to ensure 

access to extremist websites is blocked.  Working with partners on our 

Community Safety Partnership and Channel Panel we will need to ensure 

that they do not promote any extremist views.  Importantly, we will need 

to ensure that when we commission any work with external organisations 

that the principles of Prevent are included in any legal agreements.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Cabinet Member agrees to: 

 

i. The Community Safety Partnership continuing to lead on the 

Prevent Duty on behalf of the Council 

ii. The Channel Panel being established and chaired by the Head of 

Children’s Safeguarding 

iii. That the Council give consideration to the use of its own buildings  

to ensure that they do not promote extremist views as set out in 

paragraph 1.7.   

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1 To ensure that the
[...]
 ‘legal, are’ alternatives to drugs 
which are designed to mimic established drugs which are not always legal.  

 
1.4 Local concerns have increased, following recent incidents in Warrington and 

Runcorn, which led to several individuals being hospitalised, who it is believed 
took a specific legal high called “Vertex”. 

 
1.5 The Government’s legislative programme for the 2015-16, includes the 

Psychoactive Substances Bill, which will make it an offence to produce, supply, 
offer to supply, possess with intent to supply, import or export psychoactive 
substances (so called ‘legal ‘highs’). This is to include civil sanctions to enable 
ourselves and the police to adopt a proportionate response to tackling the supply 
in appropriate cases. 

 
1.6 Whilst we await the release of the proposed Bill, we are working closely with our 

partners to look at the powers available to us to assist in the control of these 
substances, including the new tools and powers within the ASB Crime and 
Policing Act 2014.    

 
1.7 This report summarises the powers currently available which we could utilise, 

outlines relevant considerations and the thresholds that need to be met, and 
recommends actions to deal with our current issues.  

 
 

Page 99 Agenda Item 9



 
2. Recommendations 

That the Cabinet Member agrees to: 

a) approve our continued joint work with partners to develop a joint approach 
using current tools and powers, to tackle the supply of legal highs and 
address any community impacts. 
 

b) approve that the Head of Communities as Chair of Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership, sends out a joint letter (as in appendix 2)with the Police to 
premises believed to be selling legal highs.  

 
c) That Cabinet notes the commitment to dealing with this issue 
 
 

3. Other Options Considered 
 
3.1 A subregional multi agency meeting was held on the 11th June 2015 to discuss 

all legislation and powers available to us, to tackle legal highs.  A summary of 
the conclusions
[...]
gement Services will be consulted throughout any enforcement.    

 

 

Page 101



5.11. It is recommended that we contact retailers who have been identified as 
selling legal highs or alledged to have sold them. As a follow up to a number of 
visits already made by Trading Standards to these retailers, it is proposed that a 
formal letter is signed off by CEC and Cheshire Constabulary to be served in 
person on the relevant premises. The letter is aimed at retailers and reminds 
them or their obligations around the sale of these products with various warnings 
attached. A copy of this letter is detailed in Appendix 2. Monitoring of the 
premises and any other identified premises can then take place on a regular 
basis with both police and trading standards. 

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members 
 

6.1. All 

7. Implications of Recommendation 
 

7.1. Policy Implications 
 

7.1.1. Supports the Council’s Enforcement Policy, and our Corporate Outcomes, 
in particular Outcome One - Our local communities are strong and 
supportive and Outcome Five – People live well and for longer.  

7.2 Legal Implications 

7.2.1 It is essential that due legal process is followed according to CEC’s 
Enforcement Policy and that any Notice issued accords with the 
requirements of the Act. Appropiate legal advise would be sought prior to 
the publication of any Statutory Notice.  

7.2.2. Compliance must also be met via: Articles 10 and 11 ECHR and S149 
Equality Act re public sector equality duty. 
 

7.2.3. It needs to be noted that a lot of reports containing concerns around the 
use of legal highs, involve young people. All of the suggested powers 
(especially PSPO’s) can only be enforced on individuals who are over 
the age of 16. This means that the use of a PSPO banning the 
possession of or use of legal highs could not be fully enforced. The 
Council in its current position would be powerless to serve Fixed Penalty 
notices unless there is consideration given to lowering
[...]
ist of a paper-covered wire or bamboo frame 
and an open flame heat source, which lifts the lantern into the air where it can 
float for miles from the point of release.  Once extinguished the lantern falls 
back to earth.  Lanterns pose a threat to animals, as they can cause injury, 
suffering, and death, through: 

• Ingestion 

• entanglement, 

• entrapment. 
 

1.3. Landowners have called for a ban on Chinese lanterns in the UK, following 
cases of livestock injured or killed from eating lantern parts accidentally 
chopped into animal feed during harvest, or getting caught in wire frames that 
have landed in fields. Sharp parts can tear and puncture an animal’s throat or 
stomach causing internal bleeding or death.  Animals can become entangled in 
fallen lantern frames and suffer from injury and stress struggling to get free, or 
starve to death.   
 

1.4. Unexpired sky lanterns pose a fire hazard and contribute to the defacement of 
land by litter and waste.  They also cause issues with farm machinery.   
 

1.5. As an Enforcing Council, we continue to encourage shop keepers to not sell 
these in Cheshire East using our normal visits to businesses by our Trading 
Standards team in particular.  If people do breach the terms and conditions of 
the events licence then we will refuse to grant them a future licence.   
 

 
 

Page 113 Agenda Item 10



2. Recommendations 
 
The recommendations are: 

 

• To remind residents, businesses  and event promoters of the dangers of 
sky lanterns 

• To reaffirm our commitment to banning their release on Council owned 
land including this within any events licence granted by the Council 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1. Unexpired sky lanterns pose a fire hazard and also contribute to the 
defacement of land by litter and waste and represent a risk to wildlife and 
livestock. The metal from sky lanterns has also caused damage to farm 
machinery. 
 

 
4. Wards Affected 
 
4.1. All wards, especially those in rur
[...]
o-design and 

delivery of services will follow once we have established the community 
hubs model.  Our community hubs will be our eyes and ears on the 
ground who will tell us about where we need to respond to our 
communities to make the most difference.   

Page 117 Agenda Item 11



Version 8 

1.5 There are two strands to our approach-  

• implementing an innovative franchise model  

• and community commissioning and co-production.  
 
1.6 We have been successful in securing money from Central Government 

to pilot our approach to community hubs through social franchising.   A 
social franchise in this context is a community business, which re-
invests its profit into the community hub, for the benefit of local people.   

 
1.7 The main focus of this national pilot is to develop community run health 

and mental wellbeing services, extending the Children’s Centre offer 
and outreach services across neighbourhoods in Macclesfield through a 
Community Interest Company (CIC).   

 
1.8 We are also trialling an opportunity to become part of the community 

hub network and be part of a franchise model with those areas that are 
most in need of investment and are up for the challenge. 

 
1.9 The pilot areas that we are working with initially are:   

• Bromley Farm, Congleton 

• Barnies, Crewe 

• Lacey Green & Colshaw Farm, Wilmslow 

• Longridge Estate, Knutsford 

• Moss Rose Estate and South Park Pavilion, Macclesfield 

• The Georges Community Centre, Crewe. 

1.10 We have ambitious plans for how this would work which will put our 
communities back in the driving seat.  As part of our radical new 
approach, community commissioning is the way forward.    We plan to 
hand over resource and decision making to our network of community 
hubs,  so that they can decide what needs to be done and who is best 
placed to do it in their own community.   We have already committed to a 
local first approach which reduces and takes away some of the burdens 
and processes
[...]
ellbeing; 

• provided with the evidence base of ‘what works?’ in addressing different 
need; 

• supported to develop a commissioning process; and 

• supported with prioritisation tools to aid decision making. 

The outputs of the pilots would be a comprehensive understanding of the 
current activities in a locality that contribute to good wellbeing and an increase 
in the range and scale of activities available.  

Learning would be used to develop a process with other commissioners, 
pooling resources and working with the community to develop community-
based commissioning for wellbeing. The long-term aim would be to develop a 
framework of all relevant outcomes for a locality, enabling communities to 
commission a wide range of services to meet their needs.  

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	Revised SOGP April 2015  Appendix

	5 Electric Pool Cars - Grant Opportunity
	6 Anti Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014
	Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act - Appendix

	7 Public Space Protection Orders
	8 Preventing Violent Extremism
	9 Dealing with Psychoactive Substances/Legal Highs
	Legal Highs - Appendix 1
	Legal Highs - Appendix 2

	10 Raising Awareness of Sky Lanterns
	11 Community Hubs Update



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Communities 

held on Monday, 20th July, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillors L Gilbert, Cabinet Member for Communities 

 
Officers 

Steph Cordon, Head of Communities 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Phil Mason, Regulatory Services and Health 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 
 

9 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the Council’s Statement of 
Gambling Principles. 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 required local authorities to prepare and publish a 
statement of the principles that they proposed to apply when exercising 
their functions under the Act during the three year period to which the 
statement applied. 
 
The Council was required to review its existing statement of principles and 
publish the revised version by no later than 31 January 2016.  In preparing 
a revised statement the Council had to undertake a consultation exercise 
with stakeholders. 
 
The draft Statement, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, incorporated 
minor amendments, changes in legislation or practice and a local area 
assessment.  The Statement was considered by the Licensing Committee 
on 8 June 2015, who approved the content.  Approval was sought from the 
Cabinet Member for the revised statement and to the consultation 
exercise. The Communities and Overview Committee would also consider 



the Statement during the consultation period.  Following the end of the 
consultation period the Statement would be referred back to the Licensing 
Committee for consideration of any consultation responses.  The 
Statement would then be referred to Cabinet for consideration prior to final 
approval by full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That approval be given to the revised statement and to the consultation 
exercise. 
 

10 ELECTRIC POOL CARS - GRANT OPPORTUNITY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on a grant funding opportunity 
for electric pool cars. 
 
The Council currently operated four pool vehicles for general staff usage.  
The average age of the vehicles was 9 years old and this meant 
maintenance and reliability were an issue and staff were reluctant to book 
pool vehicles.  
 
In order to increase car pool usage and the commensurate savings to the 
Council, there was a need for either higher quality more economical pool 
vehicles or the provision of additional vehicles.   
  
There was a very short window of opportunity to take advantage of a 75% 
grant from the Office for Low Emission Vehicles towards two year lease 
costs for four electric vehicles for the Council’s use.  The grant was 
available until 31 July 2015.   
 
The Council had received grant funding in 2014 for the provision of vehicle 
charging infrastructure both on the Council’s estate and in the Borough 
and five fast charging points has been situated at Macclesfield Town Hall, 
Westfields, Delamere House and the Library Car Park, Crewe.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1 That approval be given to the application for grant funding of four 
electric pool vehicles as a replacement for the existing pool cars.  

2 That the development of a policy outlining the appropriate use of 
electric and conventional pool vehicles, and promoting the culture of 
using pool vehicles where available and suitable over and above 
the private car, be endorsed. 

11 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 



The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 came into being 
on 20 October 2014.  The Act streamlined fourteen existing powers into 
seven.  These being: 

Civil Injunction 
Criminal Behaviour Order (CBO) 
Community Protection Notice (CPN) 
Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
Closure Notice and Closure Order 
Dispersal Power 
Community Trigger 
Community Remedy 

 
Approval was sought for the procedures for Public Space Protection Order 
and Community Protection Order, which were detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report, as there was a current demand for these two powers.  Procedures 
for the other powers would be brought to the Cabinet Member in August 
for approval. 
 
Fines for breach of both of these powers could entail a Fixed Penalty 
Notice of up to £100, which once paid would discharge the individual of the 
offence.  It was therefore suggested that, as an Enforcing Council, that the 
maximum fine of £100 be set without a lower rate for earlier payment. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1 That approval be given to the procedures set out in Appendix 1 of 

the report to enable the Council to use these powers effectively and 
swiftly. 

 
2 That approval be given to the setting of Fixed Penalty Notice for 

breaches of these two powers (PSPO and CPN) at a set fee of 
£100 (maximum fine). 

 
3 That Cabinet be asked to note the decision. 
 
 

12 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on Public Spaces Protection 
Orders. 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 enabled the 
Council to follow prescribed procedures to declare a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) and were designed to stop individuals or groups 
committing anti-social behaviour in a public place. 
 
Guidance sets out that suitable and sufficient evidence must be 
established in respect of behaviour to be addressed by a PSPO and once 



an evidence base is established, the Council must consult with the Police, 
the Police and Crime Commissioner and other relevant bodies.   
 
There were currently 5 applications being considered for PSPOs: 

• Macclesfield Underpass 

• Fairview Car Park, Alsager 

• Queens Park, Crewe 

• Tesco’s Car Park, Crewe 

• Poynton Sports Club 
 
The Cabinet Member was requested to authorise formal public 
consultation in relation to the above applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That approval in principle be given to formal public consultation in 

relation to current initial request for Public space Protection orders 
(PSPOs) as outlined in the report and to delegate the power to 
Head of Communities for the decision on public consultation 
following a full report for each area. Following consultation, if the 
criteria has been met and evidenced, a full review and paper will be 
submitted for Portfolio Holder decision, to authorise a PSPO.  

 
2 That approval be given for a formal public consultation exercise to 

be undertaken regarding the PSPO at Poynton Sports Club (at a set 
date following approval), over a minimum of 4 weeks which is 
necessary to inform any future decision by the Portfolio Holder. 

 
13 PREVENTING VIOLENT EXTREMISM  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the Prevent Duty under the 
Counter Terrorism and Security Act. 
 
The Counter Terrorism and Security Act became law on 16 February 
2015.  The Act placed a duty on councils to have “due regard to the need 
to prevent people being drawn into terrorism.”  This was known as the 
Prevent Duty.  Councils were also required to establish Panels to identify 
and support those felt to be vulnerable to being drawn into terrorist activity.  
This was called Channel and the guidance for this came into effect on 1 
July 2015. 
 
As a Council, the lead for Prevent already rested with the Community 
Safety Partnership.  The Partnership met on a quarterly basis and had 
Prevent as a standing agenda item.  The Chairs of the Community Safety 
Partnership, Adults Safeguarding Board and Children’s Safeguarding 
Board had also agreed that preventing terrorism and extremism was 
something that involved all three Boards.   
 
The Channel Panel would assess to the extent to which identified people 
were vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism.  The Panel would establish 



a plan of support to reduce that person’s vulnerability and if necessary 
could consider referring a person to a health or social care provider even if 
it did not thing that a plan of support was necessary.   
 
The Council needed to ensure that its own buildings were not used to 
promote extremist views.  Filters had already been provided on computers 
available in libraries to ensure access to extremist websites was blocked.    
 
RESOLVED:   
 

1 That the Community Safety Partnership continue to lead on the 
Prevent Duty on behalf of the Council.  

 
2 That the Channel Panel be established and chaired by the Local 

Authority 
 
3 That the Council give consideration to the use of its own buildings 

to ensure that they do not promote extremist views, as set out in 
paragraph 1.7 of the report.  

 
14 DEALING WITH PSYCHOACTIVE SUBSTANCES/LEGAL HIGHS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on dealing with Psychoactive 
Substances, often referred to as legal highs. 
 
Legal highs were causing increasing concern both nationally and across 
the communities in Cheshire East and with a range of agencies including 
council services, Police and healthcare professionals.  Products sold a 
‘legal’ were alternatives to drugs and were designed to mimic established 
drugs which were not always legal.   
 
The Government’s legislative programme for 2015-16 includes the 
Psychoactive Substances Bill, which would make it an offence to produce, 
supply, offer to supply, possess with intent to supply, import or export 
psychoactive substances. 
 
The Council was working closely with partners to look at the powers 
available to assist in the control of these substances, including the new 
tools and powers within the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 
2014. 
 
It has been recommended that the Council contact retailers who had been 
identified as selling legal highs or alleged to have sold them.  As a follow 
up to a number of visits already made by Trading Standards to these 
retailers, it was proposed that a formal letter, signed by the Council and 
Cheshire Constabulary, be served in person on the relevant premises.  
The letter would remind them of their obligations around the sale of these 
products with various warnings attached. 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
1 That approval be given to continued joint work with partners to 

develop a joint approach using current tools and powers, to tackle 
the supply of legal highs and address any community impacts. 

 
2 That that the Head of Communities, as Chair of Safer Cheshire 

East Partnership, sends out a joint letter with the Police to premises 
believed to be selling legal highs, as exemplified in Appendix 2. 

 
3 That Cabinet note the commitment to dealing with this issue. 
 
 

15 RAISING AWARENESS OF SKY LANTERNS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on raising awareness of the 
dangers of Sky Lanterns. 
 
Chinese or Sky Lanterns consisted of a paper-covered wire or bamboo 
frame and an open flame heat source, which lifted the lantern into the air 
where it could float for miles from the point of release.  Once extinguished, 
the lantern fell back to earth.  The lanterns posed a threat to animals, as 
they could cause injury, suffering and death through ingestion, 
entanglement and entrapment.  Unexpired sky lanterns posed a fire 
hazard and contributed to the defacement of land by litter and waste. 
 
The Council encouraged shop keepers to not sell sky lanterns in Cheshire 
East using normal visits to premises by Trading Standards and bans the 
release of sky lanterns from Council owned land hired for events and 
activities and as part of a condition of any event licences granted by the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1 That residents, businesses and event promoters be reminded of the 
dangers of sky lanterns. 

 
2 That the commitment of the Council to banning the release of sky 

lanterns on Council owned land including this within any events 
licence granted by the Council be reaffirmed. 

 
 

16 COMMUNITY HUBS UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the development of 
Community Hubs. 
 
The Council was leading a programme of work along with its partners to 
develop vibrant and sustainable Community Hubs, which are shaped and 
developed by local communities, providing the right services in the right 



place at the right time.  They were a key element of an ambitious 
programme to empower communities, providing information and access to 
help for residents.   
 
The Council had secured money from the Government to pilot an 
approach to community hubs though social franchising.  A social franchise 
in this context was a community business, which re-invested any profits 
into the community hub, for the benefit of local people.   
 
The main focus of the national pilot was to develop community run health 
and mental wellbeing services, extending the Children’s Centre offer and 
outreach services across neighbourhoods in Macclesfield through a 
Community Interest Company.   
 
The Council was also trailing an opportunity to become part of the 
community hub network and be part of a franchise model with those areas 
in most need of investment and were up for the challenge.  The pilot areas 
the Council was working with initially are: 

• Bromley Farm, Congleton 

• Barnies, Crewe 

• Lacey Green and Colshaw Farm, Wilmslow 

• Longridge Estate, Knutsford 

• Moss Rose Estate and South Park Pavilion, Macclesfield 

• The Georges Community Centre, Crewe 

As part of the new approach, community commissioning was a way 
forward.  Resources and decision making would be handed over to the 
community hubs, so that they could decide what needs to be done and 
who was best placed to do it in their community.  There had already been 
a lot of interest from a wide range of organisations, who were working with 
the Council to develop local community hubs. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1 That approval be given to the suggested approach to Community 
Hubs and the initial sub set of priority areas. 

 
2 That the social franchise model, outlined in paragraph 11.2 of the 

report,  and how organisations could apply to be community hubs, 
be approved. 

 
3 That the community commissioning pilot be approved. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 

Councillor L Gilbert 
 


